

09-0273

In the  
Supreme Court of Texas

---

MIDLAND CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY; AMERADA HESS TRADING COMPANY;  
CHEVRON USA, INC.; CHEVRON TEXACO PRODUCTS COMPANY;  
CHEVRONTEXACO GLOBAL SUPPLY AND TRADING COMPANY,  
TEPPCO CRUDE OIL, LLC; AND TEPPCO CRUDE P/L LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Eleventh Court of Appeals at Eastland, Texas

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
TASB LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND**

---

DON CRUSE  
State Bar No. 24040744

LAW OFFICE OF DON CRUSE  
1108 Lavaca Street, Suite 110-436  
Austin, Texas 78701  
[Tel.] (512) 853-9100  
[Fax] (512) 870-9002

COUNSEL FOR  
TASB LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND

A substantially identical brief has been submitted in *Harrison Central Appraisal District v. Peoples Gas, Light, and Coke Co.*, No. 09-0053

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. These Cases Will Hurt the Education-Funding System.....	3
II. Unless the Court Grants Rehearing, These Decisions Will Confuse Texas Jurisprudence. ....	4
A. Testing nexus against a taxpayer’s business <u>activities</u> in order to tax its <u>property</u> is a terrible precedent for the Texas property-tax system. ....	5
1. This was the key to the holdings below. ....	5
2. This error will confuse the jurisprudence.....	6
B. The Eastland Court has collapsed <i>Complete Auto</i> down to simply whether goods are “in transit,” creating a conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Diamond Shamrock</i> . ....	7
III. Having Two Related Petitions Would Let the Court Better Clarify This Rule Than Any Single Petition Is Likely To Permit.....	9
Prayer .....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation*,  
504 U.S. 768 (1992) ..... 6

*Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady*,  
430 U.S. 274 (1977) ..... *passim*

*Diamond Shamrock Ref. & Mktg. v. Nueces County Appraisal Dist.*,  
876 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. 1994) ..... 7

*Marathon Ashland Petroleum L.L.C. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.*,  
236 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.) ..... 7

*Midland Cent. Appraisal Dist. v. BP America Prod. Co.*, 282 S.W.3d 215  
(Tex. App.—Eastland 2009, pet. denied) (reh’g filed) ..... *passim*

*Miller Bros. v. Maryland*,  
347 U.S. 340 (1954) ..... 6

*Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. Harrison Cent. Appraisal Dist.*,  
270 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2008, pet. denied)  
(reh’g filed) ..... *passim*

*Virginia Indonesia Co. v. Harris County Appraisal Dist.*, 910 S.W.2d 905  
(Tex. 1995) ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

TEX. CONST. art. VII, §1 ..... 3

TEX. CONST. art. VIII, §1(a)-(b) ..... 3

TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.151(b) & (d) ..... iv

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Missouri Gas Energy v. Schmidt*, No. 08-1458 (U.S.) ..... 7

Brief of Amicus Curiae Plains Marketing, L.P. and Plains Marketing GP Inc. in Support of Respondents, *Midland Central Appraisal Dist. v. BP America Prod. Co., et al.*, No. 09-0273 (Dec. 17, 2009) ..... 9

Petition for Review, *Midland Cent. Appraisal Dist. v. BP America Prod. Co.*, No. 09-0273 (May 20, 2009) ..... 3

Response to Petition for Review, *Midland Central Appraisal Dist. v. BP America Prod. Co., et al.*, No. 09-0273 (Jun. 16, 2009) ..... 10
